
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 5 March 2015 
12.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 

Manage
[...]
he LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

 
 



 

 

Councillors' Forum 
 

 
 

Councillors' Forum – Membership 2014/2015 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Labour ( 42)  

Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 

Cllr Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council 
Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council 

Cllr David Acton Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 

Cllr Bryony Rudkin Suffolk County Council 
Cllr Judi Billing North Hertfordshire District Council 

Cllr Caitlin Bisknell High Peak Borough Council 
Cllr Graham Chapman Nottingham City Council 

Cllr Clyde Loakes Waltham Forest London Borough Council 
Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 

Mayor Jules Pipe Hackney London Borough Council 
Cllr Paul Watson Sunderland City Council 

Cllr Simon Henig Durham County Council 
Cllr Ian Swithenbank CBE Northumberland Council 

Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
Cllr Jim McMahon (Vice-Chair) Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 

Lord Peter Smith Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Colin Lloyd Crawley Borough Council 

Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
Cllr David Phillips Swansea City and County Council 

Cllr David Sparks OBE 
(Chairman) 

Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Ann Lucas OBE Coventry City Council 
Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 

Cllr James Alexander City of York Council 
Cllr Keith Wakefield Leeds City Council 

Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council 

Cllr Nicholas Crofts Liverpool City Council 
Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 

Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 

Cllr Anne Western Derbyshire County Council 
Cllr Ron Round JP Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

Sir Stephen Houghton CBE Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Mahroof Hussain MBE Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Judith Blake Leeds City Council 
Cllr Claire Kober Haringey Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Tracey Simpson-Laing City of York Council 



 

 

Cllr Iain Malcolm South Tyneside Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr John Clarke Gedling Borough Council 
  
Conservative ( 37)  
Cllr Nicolas Heslop Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 

Cllr Teresa O'Neill Bexley Council 
Cllr Paul Bettison Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Cllr Geoffrey Theobald OBE Brighton & Hove City Council 
Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 

Cllr Mike Jones Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Cllr Kenneth Taylor OBE Coventry City Council 
Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 

Cllr David Simmonds Hillingdon London Borough Council 
Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

Cllr Martin Hill OBE Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr Marco Cereste Peterborough City Council 

Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council 
Cllr Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Gary Porter (Vice Chairman) South Holland District Council 
Cllr Philip Atkins Staffordshire County Council 

Cllr Joanna Spicer MBE Suffolk County Council 
Cllr Kay Hammond Surrey County Council 

Cllr David Hodge Surrey County Council 
Cllr Gordon Keymer CBE Tandridge District Council 

Cllr Ravi Govindia Wandsworth London Borough Council 
Cllr Melvyn Caplan Westminster City Council 

Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 

Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 
Cllr Philippa Roe Westminster City Council 

Cllr Deborah Croney North Dorset District Council 
Cllr Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr David Burbage MBE Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
Cllr Kevin Bentley Colchester Borough Council 

Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 

Cllr Kenneth Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Roger Begy OBE Rutland County Council 

Cllr Jane Scott OBE Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Elaine Atkinson Borough of Poole 

Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
  

Substitutes  
  

  
Liberal Democrat ( 12)  

Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 
Cllr Barbara Janke Bristol City Council 

Cllr Lisa Brett Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 
Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 

Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 
Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 



 

 

Cllr Jill Shortland OBE Somerset County Council 

Cllr Cathy Bakewell MBE South Somerset District Council 
Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Tim Bick Cambridge City Council 
Cllr Flick Rea MBE Camden Council 

Councilman Edward Lord OBE 
JP 

City of London Corporation 

Cllr Hilary Jones Derby City Council 

Cllr David Neighbour Hart District Council 
Cllr Chris White Hertfordshire County Council 

Cllr Abigail Bell Hull City Council 
Cllr Jeff Reid Northumberland Council 

Cllr Alan Connett Teignbridge District Council 
Mayor Dorothy Thornhill MBE Watford Borough Council 

Cllr Roger Symonds Bath & North East Somerset Council 
  
Independent ( 10)  
Cllr Daniella Radice Bristol City Council 

Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 
Cllr Norman Bradbury Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Chris Townsend Mole Valley District Council 
Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice Chairman) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Robert Dutton OBE Wrexham County Borough Council 

Cllr Mike Eathorne-Gibbons  
Cllr Glenda Vaughan-Powell  

Cllr Norman Murphy  
Alderman Sir David Wootton  

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Peter Reeve Cambridgeshire County Council 



 

 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Councillors' Forum 
 
Thursday 5 March 2015 
 
12.30 pm 
 
Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.  First 100 Days 
 

1 - 2  

 The LGA Group Leaders will present to Councillors’ 
Forum on how the LGA’s First 100 days campaign has 
influenced their respective party manifestoes. 
 
They will be joined by Professor Tony Travers, Director 
of LSE London, a research centre at the London School 
of Economics and Visiting Professor in the LSE’s 
Government Department. Professor Travers will discuss 
the possible outcome of the Local and General Elections 
and their impact on the work of local government. 
 

  

2.  Chair's Update 
 

3 - 4  

3.  LGA Boards & Panel Chair's Reports 
 

  

a) Children and Young People's Board - Councillor 
David Simmonds 

 

5 - 6  

b) City Regions Board - Councillor Sir Richard 
Leese CBE 

 

7 - 8  

c) Community Wellbeing Board - Councillor Izzi 
Seccombe 

 

9 - 14  

d) Culture, Tourism and Sport Board - Councillor Ian 
Stephens 

 

15 - 16  

e) Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport 
Board - Councillor Peter Box CBE 

 

17 - 18  



 

 

f) Improvement and Innovation Board - Councillor 
Peter Fleming 

 

19 - 20  

g) People and Places Board - Councillor David 
Hodge 

 

21 - 22  

h) Resources Board - Councillor Claire Kober 
 

23 - 26  

i) Safer & Stronger Communities Board - Councillor 
Ann Lucas OBE 

 

27 - 28  

4.  Digest of the last meeting 
 

29 - 33  

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 11 June 2015, 12.30 pm, Westminster 

Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 



 
 

Councillors’ Forum  

5 March 2015 

 

 

 

Professor Tony Travers 

 

Tony Travers is Director of LSE London, a research centre at the London School of 
Economics. He is also a Visiting Professor in the LSE’s Government Department. 
His key research interests include local and regional government and public service 
reform.  

He is currently an advisor to the House of Commons Children, Schools and Families 
Select Committee and the Communities and Local Government Select Committee. 
He has published a number of books on cities and government, including Failure in 
British Government, The Politics of the Poll Tax (with David Butler and Andrew 
Adonis), Paying for Health, Education and Housing: How does the Centre Pull the 
Purse Strings (with Howard Glennerster and John Hills) and The Politics of London: 
Governing the Ungovernable City. 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Page 2



 

Councillors’ Forum 

5 March 2015 

 

 

     

Chair’s Update 

This report covers Councillor David Sparks’ activities in the period since the last Councillors’ 
Forum. 
 
Local Government Association (LGA) business 
 
Meetings 
 

• Helen Edwards, Director General, Localism, DCLG, to discuss LGA campaigns 

• European Structural Investment Fund Growth Programme Board to discuss the 
governance arrangements and the role of local partners  

• Labour Local Government Leaders on Local Government finance settlement  
 
Speaking engagements 
 

• CoR and Congress Delegations to introduce both Delegations and to discuss the 
LGA’s activity in Europe 

 
Media 
 

• BBC interviews to discuss social care services 

• BBC Interview to discuss devolution 

• Guardian interview on aging population and pressure on services 

Ministerial/Parliame
[...]
essures 

 
17. Councils around the country are working with NHS partners to address the pressures 

on the NHS this winter. On 16 January, DH announced £25m funding for Councils to 
address delayed transfers of care. Following LGA lobbying, the Government 
allocated an extra £12m to councils, to ensure that every area had some funding to 
help cope with the unprecedented demands on the system. 
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-funds-to-kickstart-joint-working-with-nhs-
and-councils-this-winter. We have been active in the media on this subject and an 
example of a recent press release highlighting the importance of investing in adult 
social care to alleviate pressures on health is available here. 
 

 
 
Contact officer:  

 
Sally Burlington 

Position:  Head of Programmes 
Phone no:  020 7664 3099 
E-mail:  Sally.burlington@local.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 3c

Page 13



Page 14



 

Councillors’ Forum 

5 March 2015 

 

 
 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board – report from Cllr Ian Stephens 
(Chair) 

 
Tourism 
 

1. Cllr David Burbage MBE, Deputy Chairman, gave oral evidence to the Culture, Media 
and Sport Committee on the visitor economy on 27 January. Cllr Burbage emphasised 
the vital leadership role of councils in creating the conditions for the visitor economy to 
thrive – from planning to infrastructure, investment in culture heritage and sport, and 
supporting local businesses.  

 

2. CTS Lead Members have reinforced the LGA’s significant concerns about the 
proposed local delivery arrangements for European Structural and Investment Funds 
(ESIF) in 2014-20 by writing to Greg Clarke MP and Lord Ahmad to highlight the 
potential negative impact on funding for the visitor economy. Tourism is one of the 
fastest growing economic sectors and an inability to flex ESIF priorities to reflect this 
could hold back local growth. 

 
3. On 16 February, I met Emma Chappel, Senior Production Services Manager, Creative 

England, the national o
[...]
English 
Heritage, Rosie Millard, Chair of Hull UK Capital of Culture 2017 and journalist, Roly 
Keating, Chief Executive the British Library, Steve Cram CBE, Chancellor Sunderland 
University and former athlete and Fin Kennedy, award winning playwright. We have 
worked very closely with Cllr Simon Henig, CTS Board Vice Chair and Leader of 
Durham City Council and are looking forward to excellent study tours.  

 
 

 

Contact Officer: 

 
Helen Murray   

Position: 

 

Head of Programmes  

Phone no: 

 

0207 664 3266 

E-mail: helen.murray@local.gov.uk  
 

Agenda Item 3d

Page 16



 

Councillors’ Forum  

5 March 2015 
 

 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board – report 

from Cllr Peter Box CBE (Chair)  

Infrastructure Act 2015 
 

1. On 12th February the Infrastructure Bill became an Act following Royal 
Assent.  Importantly for councils the Act, following extensive LGA lobbying, now 
includes the requirement for the successor government-owned company to the 
Highways Agency, Highways England, to produce route strategies on which to base 
future investment plans.  The Highway Agency split the motorway and trunk road 
network into 18 routes, and produced strategies for each, including priorities, 
challenges and opportunities would be produced to outline operational and 
investment priorities.  The aim was to cut red tape for nationally significant 
infrastructure projects and boost investment to regions. Further statutory guidance 
and the license terms for the new company will set out how the new company will 
have to consult and work with councils. 
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/infrastructure-act-will-get-britain-building.  

 
RAC Foundation Meeting 
 

2. I recently met Philip Gomm, Head of External Communications at the RAC 
Foundation. The foundation publishes influential research on topics such as parking 
income and potholes compensation claims. We discussed the financial pressures 
facing councils, highways maintenance fundi
[...]
fficers in this 
context; and ultimately, effectiveness in opposition.  
 

7. On 23 February, Councillor Billing delivered a ‘Be a Councillor’ session to members and officers at 
the South East Employers’ Local Democracy and Accountability Network. The discussion covered 

Agenda Item 3f

Page 19



 
 

Councillors’ Forum  

23 October 2014 

 

 

     

ideas around how to recruit new talented candidates, understanding their needs, and supporting 
them effectively.  

 

 

Contact officer:   Dennis Skinner  

Position: Head of Leadership and Productivity 

Phone no: 020 7664 3017 

E-mail: dennis.Skinner@local.gov.uk  

Agenda Item 3f

Page 20



 

Councillors’ Forum 

5 March 2015 

 

 
 

People & Places Board – report from Cllr David Hodge (Chairman) 

 

Non-Metropolitan Commission 
 

1. Building on the findings of the interim report, published in November 2014, the 
Commission publishes its final report on 5 March.   Copies of the report will be 
available on line. 
 

2. There were a number of issues raised at the Board meeting on 15 January 2015 in a 
discussion on the interim report, published before Christmas, as follows: 
 
2.1 Councils would be keen to undertake greater powers on economic development 

and skills. Non-metropolitan areas needed to be empowered. 
 
2.2 Local authorities have done a great deal of valuable work in public service  

integration and multi-agency working. This was particularly the case in areas such 
as LEP, social care and health. 

 
2.3 Democratically elected authorities should ‘hold the ring’ and a rebalancing of 

powers between central and local government was needed. There should not be 
an emphasis on structures and governance alone. 

 
2.4 Local authorities cannot raise monies as they see fit and a financial model needed 

to be acceptable and accountable to local electorates. What were the areas that 
we would like to see devolved from central government? 

 
2.5 There was potential for devolving to non-metrop
[...]
GA and 

representatives from councils across the UK to develop a set of family friendly guiding principles 
to support change programmes. These will not be prescriptive and will build on existing good 
practice in councils, but will aim to provide clear benefits in terms of recruitment and retention, 
performance and improved service user experience. 

 
Contact Officer: Nicola Morton, Sarah Messenger and Ian Hughes  
Position: Heads of Programmes  
Phone no: 0207 664 3109 / 020 7664 3101  
E-mail: Nicola.Morton@local.gov.uk / Sarah.Messenger@local.gov.uk / 

Ian.Hughes@local.gov.uk   
 

Agenda Item 3h

Page 25



Page 26



 

 

Councillors’ Forum  

5 March 2015 
 

 

     

Safer & Stronger Communities Board – report from Councillor Ann 
Lucas OBE (Chair)  
 

Joint LGA, Solace and ADCS CSE Summit  
 

1. The Board’s Chair, Cllr Ann Lucas, chaired the morning session of the joint LGA, Solace 
and ADCS summit on tackling child sexual exploitation in January. Delegates for this 
session heard from speakers from the Home Office as the department responsible for the 
national group on sexual violence against children and vulnerable adults, NHS England, the 
Association of Chief Police Officers, the Deputy Children’s Commissioner for England, and 
the National Working Group – a network of practitioners with a focus on child sexual 
exploitation and trafficking. The morning session then concluded with reflections on the 
presentations and discussions by representatives from Solace and ADCS.  

 
National Group on Sexual Violence Against Children and Vulnerable Adults 
 

2. Cllr Lucas represented the LGA at the national group on sexual violence against children 
and vulnerable adults, chaired by the Minister for Crime Prevention, Lynne Featherstone 
MP, towards the end of January. The meeting had an update on the government’s work in 
response to the Jay report on child sexual exploitation in Rotherham and the Home 
Secretary’s report on this to interested stakehol
[...]
e
w

a
y
  

S
tr

e
e
t.
 V

is
it
 t
h
e
 w

e
b

s
it
e
 a

t 
 

"
"

"
#"

+
,
$-

/2
,
$+

4#
&

'
(
#)

*
69

:
4*

/2
&

Strutton Ground
Horseferry 

Road

G
re

a
t 

C
o

lle
g

e
 S

t

B
ro

ad
 S

an
ct

u
ar

y

B
ro

a
d

w
a

y

Bro
adway

Lo
ca

l 

G
o

ve
rn

m
e

n
t 

H
o

u
se

Millban
k

rutton Ground
Horseferry 

Road

B
ro

ad
 S

an
ct

u
ar

y
u

ar
y

tto

G
re

a
t 

C
o

lle
g

e
 S

t
e

a
t 

C
g

e
 S

1
0

 m
in

u
te

 

w
a

lk
in

g
  

d
is

ta
n

c
e

5
 m

in
u

te
 

w
a

lk
in

g
  

d
is

ta
n

c
e

Page 34


	Agenda
	1 First 100 Days
	2 Chair's Update
	3a Children and Young People's Board - Councillor David Simmonds
	3b City Regions Board - Councillor Sir Richard Leese CBE
	3c Community Wellbeing Board - Councillor Izzi Seccombe
	3d Culture, Tourism and Sport Board - Councillor Ian Stephens
	3e Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board - Councillor Peter Box CBE
	3f Improvement and Innovation Board - Councillor Peter Fleming
	3g People and Places Board - Councillor David Hodge
	3h Resources Board - Councillor Claire Kober
	3i Safer & Stronger Communities Board - Councillor Ann Lucas OBE
	4 Digest of the last meeting
	



Minutes of the meeting


Note of last Councillors' Forum meeting

Title: Councillors' Forum

Date: Thursday 5 March 2015

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ

Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note

Item Decisions and actions Action

1  First 100 Days
 
The Chair welcomed Members to Councillors’ Forum.  He also welcomed 
Professor Tony Travers, Director of LSE London, a research centre at the 
London School of Economics, and Visiting Professor in the LSE’s 
Government Department. 

Professor Travers discussed a number of issues regarding the potential 
outcome of the forthcoming Local and General Elections and their 
possible impact on the work of local government. Regarding the General 
Election he highlighted the following points: 

 The conventional two party political system has changed and more 
political parties were involved in politics at a local and national 
level. 

 Current polling suggested that the Labour and Conservative 
parties would receive a very similar number of seats in the General 
Election. 

 There were a number of scenarios for national government 
following the General Election; an outright win for one party, a 
formal coalition agreement or a minority government with a 
‘confidence and supply’ arrangement with one or more smaller 
parties. 

 Should the future government push forward with English devolution 
plans there could be a situation where Labour may be the largest 
party, but the Conservatives would have a majority when voting for 
English laws. 

Professor Travers also discussed the possible outcome of the elections for 
local government:

 There was likely to be more devolved powers for English city 
regions and potentially county regions. 

 A future government may suggest a move towards proportional 
representation in local government if smaller parties are involved in 
a formal or informal coalition agreement. 

 A comprehensive spending review would be likely to be published 



2

in June or July 2015, with the local government funding settlement 
following in December as usual. 

The LGA Group Leaders discussed how the LGA’s First 100 Days 
campaign had influenced their own parties’ manifestos. The Group 
Leaders particularly focussed on how the national debate on devolution 
and decentralisation had resonated strongly with political parties. The LGA 
should continue to present a united front on devolution, and the First 100 
Days campaign showed costed examples of policies which would benefit 
the whole local government sector. 

In the discussion which followed Members made a number of comments 
around the relationship between MPs and local councillors, the local 
government grant settlement and the likelihood of continued austerity 
measures and council tax freezes following the General Election. The 
Chair thanked Professor Travers for his contribution to the meeting. 

2  Chair's Update
 
Members noted the Chair’s report. 

3  LGA Boards & Panel Chair's Reports
 
Members noted the reports from each of the LGA Board Chairs. 

a) Children and Young People's Board - Councillor David Simmonds

b) City Regions Board - Councillor Sir Richard Leese CBE

c) Community Wellbeing Board - Councillor Izzi Seccombe

d) Culture, Tourism and Sport Board - Councillor Ian Stephens

e) Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board - Councillor 
Peter Box CBE

f) Improvement and Innovation Board - Councillor Peter Fleming

g) People and Places Board - Councillor David Hodge

h) Resources Board - Councillor Claire Kober

i) Safer & Stronger Communities Board - Councillor Ann Lucas OBE



3

4  Digest of the last meeting
 
The minutes were agreed. 

Appendix A -Attendance 

Position/Role Councillor Authority

Chairman Cllr David Sparks OBE Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Vice-Chairman Cllr Gary Porter South Holland District Council

Cllr Jim McMahon Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Marianne Overton 
MBE

Lincolnshire County Council

Deputy-chairman

Members Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council
Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council
Cllr Daniella Radice Bristol City Council
Cllr David Acton Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Paul Bettison Bracknell Forest Borough Council
Cllr Geoffrey Theobald 
OBE

Brighton & Hove City Council

Cllr Mike Jones Cheshire West and Chester Council
Cllr Kenneth Taylor OBE Coventry City Council
Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council
Cllr David Simmonds Hillingdon London Borough Council
Cllr Martin Hill OBE Lincolnshire County Council
Cllr Marco Cereste Peterborough City Council
Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council
Cllr Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council
Cllr Philip Atkins Staffordshire County Council
Cllr Kay Hammond Surrey County Council
Cllr David Hodge Surrey County Council
Cllr Gordon Keymer CBE Tandridge District Council
Cllr Melvyn Caplan Westminster City Council
Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council
Cllr Philippa Roe Westminster City Council
Cllr Judi Billing North Hertfordshire District Council
Cllr Paul Watson Sunderland City Council
Cllr Simon Henig Durham County Council
Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council
Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council
Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council
Cllr Colin Lloyd Crawley Borough Council
Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council
Cllr Ann Lucas OBE Coventry City Council
Cllr James Alexander City of York Council
Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council
Cllr Anne Western Derbyshire County Council
Cllr Ron Round JP Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council
Sir Stephen Houghton 
CBE

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council

Cllr Barbara Janke Bristol City Council



4

Cllr Lisa Brett Bath & North East Somerset Council
Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council
Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council
Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council
Cllr Jill Shortland OBE Somerset County Council
Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council
Cllr Norman Bradbury Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Robert Dutton OBE Wrexham County Borough Council
Cllr Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council
Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council
Cllr Glenda Vaughan-
Powell

Apologies Cllr Nicolas Heslop Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council
Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council
Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council
Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council
Cllr Teresa O'Neill Bexley Council
Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council
Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council
Cllr Joanna Spicer MBE Suffolk County Council
Cllr Ravi Govindia Wandsworth London Borough Council
Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council
Cllr David Finch Essex County Council
Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council
Cllr Bryony Rudkin Suffolk County Council
Cllr Caitlin Bisknell High Peak Borough Council
Cllr Graham Chapman Nottingham City Council
Cllr Clyde Loakes Waltham Forest London Borough Council
Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council
Mayor Jules Pipe Hackney London Borough Council
Cllr Ian Swithenbank CBE Northumberland Council
Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council
Lord Peter Smith Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr David Phillips Swansea City and County Council
Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council
Cllr Keith Wakefield Leeds City Council
Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council
Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council
Cllr Nicholas Crofts Liverpool City Council
Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council
Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council
Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council
Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council
Cllr Cathy Bakewell MBE South Somerset District Council
Cllr Chris Townsend Mole Valley District Council
Cllr Deborah Croney North Dorset District Council
Cllr Mahroof Hussain 
MBE

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

Cllr Judith Blake Leeds City Council
Cllr Claire Kober Haringey Council
Cllr David Burbage MBE Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough
Cllr Kevin Bentley Colchester Borough Council



5

Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council
Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council
Cllr Kenneth Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Roger Begy OBE Rutland County Council
Cllr Jane Scott OBE Wiltshire Council
Cllr Elaine Atkinson Borough of Poole
Cllr Mike Eathorne-
Gibbons
Cllr Norman Murphy
Alderman Sir David 
Wootton


